

No. 22-11287

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

HEALTH FREEDOM DEFENSE FUND, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

BRANT C. HADAWAY, B.C.S.
Special Counsel to the Davillier Law Group
HADAWAY, PLLC
2425 Lincoln Ave.
Miami, FL 33133
Tel: 305-389-0336

RICHARD H. SEAMON, ESQ.
Davillier Law Group, LLC
414 Church Street, Suite 308
Sandpoint, ID 83864
Tel: 208-920-6140

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-2

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

I. The Mask Order7

II. Proceedings Below9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT12

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT CDC LACKED STATUTORY AUTHORITY FOR THE MASK ORDER12

A. The District Court Correctly Held That The Mask Order Is Not Authorized By § 361(a)15

1. The Mask Order Does Not Identify, Isolate, or Destroy COVID-19.....15

2. The District Court Properly Rejected CDC’s Post-Hoc Claim That Masking Passengers Is the Type of “Sanitation” Measure Contemplated by § 361(a)17

a. CDC has waived *Chevron* deference18

b. The district correctly rejected CDC’s definition of the word “sanitation” in § 361(a)	19
c. The district court correctly found that the measures in § 361(a) govern property	23
d. CDC’s citations to various FDA and other regulations fail to rebut the district court’s analysis	25
B. The “Breathtaking” And “Unprecedented” Scope Of The Mask Order Mandates Scrutiny Under The Major Questions Doctrine	28
II. THE MASK ORDER IS PROCEDURALLY INVALID	36
III. THE MASK ORDER IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	41
A. The District Court Correctly Held That The Mask Order Is Not Reasonably Explained	41
B. The Mask Order Is Substantively Unreasonable	46
C. CDC Failed To Adhere To Its Own Internal Regulation When Promulgating The Mask Order	51
IV. VACATUR WAS THE PROPER REMEDY	53
V. AS CONSTRUED BY CDC, § 361(a) VIOLATES THE NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE	55
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala Ass’n of Realtors v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs.,
539 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2021)25

**Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health and Human Svc’s*,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam) *passim*

America’s Cmty. Bankers v. F.D.I.C.,
200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000)19

Biden v. Missouri,
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) (per curiam) 5, 38, 39

Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)54

BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)37

Catalyst Pharms., Inc. v. Becerra,
14 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)20

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 18, 19, 28, 35

Deal v. United States,
508 U.S. 129 (1993).....20

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 19, 38, 41

Doe v. Rumsfeld I,
297 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2003)40

Doe v. Rumsfeld II,
341 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....40

Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.,
494 U.S. 26, 36 (1990).....20

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....23

Florida v. Becerra, 544 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (M.D. Fla. 2021), *motion for stay denied*, Case No. 21-12243-D (11th Cir. July 23, 2021), *appeal dismissed* (January 19, 2022)..... *passim*

Florida v. HHS,
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) 39, 55

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....55

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995).....22

HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n,
141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021).....19

Louisiana v. Matthews,
427 F. Supp. 174 (E.D. La. 1977)..... 25, 26

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA,
682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....36

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....56

Mlakovich v. Uscic - Orlando,
500 Fed. Appx. 873 (11th Cir. 2012).....41

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....54

Moskal v. United States,
498 U.S. 103 (1990).....21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....45

Multicultural Media Telecom & Internet Council v. FCC,
873 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....41

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Hwy. Traf. Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....39

National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....56

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935).....56

Sierra Club v. Martin,
168 F.3d 1 (11th Cir. 1999)51

Simmons v. Block,
782 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1986)51

Skyworks, Ltd. v. CDC,
524 F. Supp. 3d 745 (N.D. Ohio 2021).....23

State of Georgia, et al. v. President of the United States, et al,
Case No. 21-14269 (11th Cir.).....55

Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,
566 U.S. 560 (2012).....19

Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
992 F.3d 518 (6th Circ. 2021)..... 24, 25

Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021) 25, 56, 57

United States v. Ambert,
561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009)56

United States v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936).....21

United States v. Dean,
604 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2010) 36, 40, 41

United States v. Reynolds,
710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013).....41

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....20

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....35

Villareal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016)19

Wall v. CDC,
No. 6:21-cv-975, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93556 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2022)38

**West Virginia v. EPA*,
597 U.S. ___, Case No. 20-1530 (June 30, 2022), Slip Op. revised
(July 13, 2022) 28, 29, 35, 36

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....20

Wilson v. Warden,
834 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016) 46, 52, 55

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....36

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....54

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....54

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....54

5 U.S.C. § 804(2)31

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(e)(1)(A).....40

21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(A)26

42 U.S.C. § 264.....13

*42 U.S.C. § 264(a) *passim*

49 U.S.C. § 46318.....8

58 Stat. 70329

Regulations

14 CFR § 91.118

14 CFR § 121.5808

14 CFR § 125.3288

14 CFR § 135.2108

21 CFR Part 118.....26

21 CFR Part 606.....26

21 CFR Part 630.....26

21 CFR Part 1240.....26

21 CFR Part 1250.....26

21 CFR Part 1271.....26

42 CFR § 70.2 5, 24, 51, 52, 53

42 CFR § 70.624

42 CFR § 70.1027

42 CFR Part 71, Subpart E.....24

42 CFR § 71.3224

42 CFR at 5977 (1947 Supp.)29

11 Fed. Reg. 9389 (1946)29

12 Fed. Reg. 3189 (1947)29

*Control of Communicable Diseases; Restrictions on African Rodents, Prairie
Dogs, and Certain Other Animals*
68 Fed. Reg. 62,353 (Nov. 4, 2003)26

*Office of the Attorney General; Applicability of Sex Offender Registration and
Notification Act*
72 Fed. Reg. 8894 (Feb. 28, 2007)40

*Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions To Prevent the Further Spread of
COVID-19*
85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020)1

Framework for Conditional Sailing and Initial Phase COVID-19 Testing Requirements for Protection of Crew
 85 Fed. Reg. 70,153 (Nov. 4, 2020)1

Executive Order 13998: Promoting COVID-19 Safety in Domestic and International Travel
 86 Fed. Reg. 7205 (Jan. 21, 2021) 2, 7, 8

Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination
 86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021) 38, 39, 40

**Requirement for Persons to Wear Masks While on Conveyances and at Transportation Hubs*
 86 Fed. Reg. 8025 (Feb. 3, 2021) *passim*

Other Authorities

Eliza Berkon, *D.C. Has Some Of The Longest Commutes In the Country. What Help Is Available?* NPR, Jan. 24, 2020,
<https://www.npr.org/local/305/2020/01/24/799292338/d-c-has-some-of-the-longest-commutes-in-the-country-what-help-is-available>.....50

Valerie Castro, *School mask mandates spark debate across country*, CNBC, July 8, 2021, <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AmaFffsfk-Q>.....32

CDC COVID Data Tracker website at https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#compare-trends_comptrends-cases-daily-rate-lin.....49

CDC Newsroom, *CDC Issues Federal Quarantine Order to Repatriated U.S. Citizens at March Air Reserve Base* (Jan. 31, 2020),
<https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2020/s0131-federal-quarantine-march-air-reserve-base.html#:~:text=The%20Centers%20for%20Disease%20Control,U.S.%20on%20January%2029%2C%202020>.....30

Chandra and Hoeg, *Revisiting Pediatric COVID-19 Cases in Counties With and Without School Mask Requirements—United States, July 1—October 20 2021*, *The Lancet*, 25 May, 2022, https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=411856648

Ariel Cohen, *Doctors warn U.S. monkeypox response is lagging*, *Roll Call*, July 14, 2022, <https://rollcall.com/2022/07/14/doctors-warn-us-monkeypox-response-is-lagging>34

Executive Order 12,86631

Executive Order 13998 7, 8, 33

Gallaway, et al., *Trends in COVID-19 Incidence After Implementation of Mitigation Measures*, *MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep.*, 2020 Oct 9; 69(40): 1460-1463), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7561223/>18

Grace Hauck, *Biden Wants Mask Mandates Nationwide, But He Can’t Actually Enforce Them. Here’s What He Should Do Instead*, *USA Today*, Nov. 11, 2020, <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2020/11/11/joe-biden-national-face-mask-mandate-covid/6233249002/> 33, 36

<https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/wireStory/latest-biden-game-person-debate-safe-73432288>2

<https://www.cdc.gov/vhf/ebola/about.html>.....50

<https://www.meridiankiosks.com/solutions/temperature-screening-kiosk/>.....45

<https://www.phe.gov/emergency/news/healthactions/phe/Pages/2019-nCoV.aspx>7

https://youtu.be/M_Ca2ay7cB044

Gerrard Kaonga, *Passengers Rejoice in Viral Videos as Airlines Ditch Mask Mandate*, *Newsweek*, Apr. 19, 2022, <https://www.newsweek.com/airlines-ditch-mask-mandate-passengers-airplane-coronavirus-1698851>33

David Leonhardt, *Why Masks Work, but Mandates Haven't*, The New York Times, May 31, 2022, <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/05/31/briefing/masks-mandates-us-covid.html>48

Eliza McGraw, *Everyone wore masks during the 1918 flu pandemic. They were useless*, Washington Post, April 2, 2020, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/history/2020/04/02/everyone-wore-masks-during-1918-flu-pandemic-they-were-useless/>49

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD), *The face mask global value chain in the COVID-19 outbreak: Evidence and policy lessons*, May 4, 2020, <https://www.oecd.org/coronavirus/policy-responses/the-face-mask-global-value-chain-in-the-COVID-19-outbreak-evidence-and-policy-lessons-a4df866d/#back-boxnote-d1e71> 31, 32

Richard J. Pierce, *The Combination of Chevron and Political Polarity Has Awful Effects*, 70 DUKE L.J. __, (2021), <https://dlj.law.duke.edu/2021/01/chevron-and-polarity/>35

Priya, et al, *Adverse Effects of Prolonged Mask Use among Healthcare Professionals during COVID-19*, Jnl. of Infectious Diseases and Epidemiology, Oct. 8, 2021, <https://clinmedjournals.org/articles/jide/journal-of-infectious-diseases-and-epidemiology-jide-6-130.php?jid=jide>.....43

Lindsey Roeschke, *How 'Air Rage' Is Impacting the Travel Industry*, Morning Consult, Dec. 9, 2021, <https://morningconsult.com/2021/12/09/how-air-rage-is-impacting-the-travel-industry/>33

Steven Salzberg, *Masks Work. Mask-Wearing Policies Don't*, Forbes, Feb. 2, 2022, <https://www.forbes.com/sites/stevensalzberg/2022/02/01/masks-work-mask-wearing-policies-dont/?sh=21d41f581b5c>.....48

Wen W. Shen, R46758, *Scope of CDC Authority Under § 361 of the Public Health Services Act (PHSA)* (Apr. 13, 2021).....29

Sood, et al, *Association between School Mask Mandates and SARS-CoV-2 Student Infections: Evidence from a Natural Experiment of Neighboring K-12 Districts in North Dakota*, Research Square, July 1, 2022, <https://www.researchsquare.com/article/rs-1773983/v1>47

Spreadsheet at Bureau of Transportation Statistics, <https://www.bts.gov/content/us-passenger-miles>50

Cheryl Stolberg, *Biden’s Call for ‘National Mask Mandate’ Gains Traction in Public Health Circles*, Oct. 29, 2020, <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/10/29/us/politics/trump-biden-mask-mandate.html>.....32

Karen M. Sutter et al., Cong. Res. Serv. R46304, *COVID-19: China Medical Supply Chains and Broader Trade Issues* (updated Dec. 23, 2020).....32

Paulina Villegas, *Fauci Says Wearing Masks Could Become Seasonal Following the Pandemic*, Wash. Post, May 9, 2021, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/2021/05/09/fauci-covid-masks-seasonal-pandemic/>16

WHO, *Advice on the use of masks in the community setting in Influenza A (H1N1) outbreaks*, May 3, 2009 (emphasis added), [https://www.who.int/publications/i/item/advice-on-the-use-of-masks-in-the-community-setting-in-influenza-a-\(h1n1\)-outbreaks](https://www.who.int/publications/i/item/advice-on-the-use-of-masks-in-the-community-setting-in-influenza-a-(h1n1)-outbreaks)49

WHO, *Mask use in the context of COVID-19, Interim Guidance*, Dec. 1, 2020, [https://www.who.int/publications/i/item/advice-on-the-use-of-masks-in-the-community-during-home-care-and-in-healthcare-settings-in-the-context-of-the-novel-coronavirus-\(2019-ncov\)-outbreak](https://www.who.int/publications/i/item/advice-on-the-use-of-masks-in-the-community-during-home-care-and-in-healthcare-settings-in-the-context-of-the-novel-coronavirus-(2019-ncov)-outbreak).....44

Robin-Jenya Wilcha, *Does Wearing a Face Mask During the COVID-19 Pandemic Increase the Incidence of Dermatological Conditions in Healthcare Workers?* Narrative Literature Review (National Library of Medicine), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/34028470/>43

Williams, et al, *The Physiological Burden of Prolonged PPE Use on Healthcare Workers during Long Shifts*, CDC Niosh Science Blog, June 10, 2020, <https://blogs.cdc.gov/niosh-science-blog/2020/06/10/ppe-burden/>43

David Zweig, *The CDC's Flawed Case for Wearing Masks in Schools*, The Atlantic, Dec. 16, 2021, <https://www.theatlantic.com/science/archive/2021/12/mask-guidelines-cdc-walensky/621035/>47
